19. Net Asset/(Liability) Position of the O�-Balance Sheet
Foreign Exchange Based Derivatives (19a-19b) 797.481.931 7.744.327 32.740.379 -

19a. The Amount of the Asset Type O� Balance 797.481.931 7.744.327 32.740.379 -

19b. The Amount of the Liability Type O� Balance - - - -

20. Net Foreign Exchange Asset/(Liability) Position (9+18+19) (952.024.081) 13.507.131 (60.314.708) (2.278)

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/ (Liability) Position of
(UFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (783.933.869) 5.762.804 (44.647.334) (2.014)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for -
Foreign Currency Hedging 797.481.931 7.744.327 32.740.379 -

23. Hedged Foreign Exchange Assets - - - -

24. Hedged Foreign Exchange Liabilities 797.481.931 7.744.327 32.740.379 -

25. Export 2.474.304.000 55.134.022 69.784.885 1.300.536

26. Import 864.805.681 598.503 43.716.791 -

78

Exchange rate risk
The table below shows the effect of a 10% depreciation in TRY on the profit before tax level:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk 31 December 2023

10% change in USD against TRY:

Profit/(Loss)
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency

USD net assets/liabilities 18.017.115 (18.017.115)

USD net e�ect 18.017.115 (18.017.115)

10% change in EUR against TRY:

EUR net assets/liabilities (143.994.376) 143.994.376

EUR net e�ect (143.994.376) 143.994.376

10% change in Others against TRY:

Others net assets/liabilities (175.271) 175.271

Others net e�ect (175.271) 175.271

Total (126.152.532) 126.152.532

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table 31 December 2022

Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

Profit/(Loss)
Depreciation of

foreign currency

Profit/(Loss)
Appreciation of

foreign currency

USD net assets/liabilities 10.775.464 (10.775.464)

USD net e�ect 10.775.464 (10.775.464)

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

EUR net assets/liabilities (89.164.298) 89.164.298

EUR net e�ect (89.164.298) 89.164.298

Change of Others against TRY by 10%:

Others net assets/liabilities (4.553) 4.553

Others net e�ect (4.553) 4.553

Total (78.393.387) 78.393.387

The Group evaluates its foreign currency assets at the “buying” rate, while valuing its foreign currency liabilities at the “sales” rate.

NOTE 28 - RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

  Buildings
Vehicles, floors and

fixtures Total

As of 1 January 2022 841.723 12.508.629 13.350.352

Additions 9.811.218 11.582.709 21.393.927

Disposals (3.571.373) (89.975) (3.661.348)

Depreciation expense (2.126.619) (5.063.425) (7.190.044)

Depreciation disposals 3.571.372 89.975 3.661.347

As of 31 December 2022 8.526.321 19.027.913 27.554.234

Buildings
Vehicles, floors and

fixtures Total
As of 1 January 2021 1.511.142 5.323.881 6.835.023

Additions 1.708.026 8.929.876 10.637.902

Disposals - (1.115.605) (1.115.605)

Depreciation expense (1.572.927) (2.343.489) (3.916.416)

Depreciation disposals - 909.448 909.448

As of 31 December 2021 1.646.241 11.704.112 13.350.352

2023 ANNUAL REPORT 79

NOTE 29 - FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS IN THE FRAMEWORK OF HEDGE ACCOUNTING

Classification of financial instruments

The Group has classified its financial assets and liabilities as financial investments, loans and receivables. The Group’s financial assets are classified as cash and
cash equivalents, trade receivables and other receivables, loans and derivative instruments and are presented at amortized cost using the effective interest
method. The Group’s financial liabilities consist of financial liabilities, trade payables, derivative instruments payables and other payables and are classified as